

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH LOMBARDO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd., Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43216  
Telephone: 614.469.3939  
Facsimile: 614.461.4198

NICOLE C. HENNING  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312.782.3939  
Facsimile: 312.782.8585  
nhenning@jonesday.com

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner Joseph Lombardo*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO RESOLVE TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	13
A. The Seventh Circuit is the only federal appellate court in which attorney misconduct other than abandonment cannot constitute an “extraordinary circumstance.”.....	13
B. Bernstein’s egregious misconduct would have qualified as an “extraordinary circumstance” in the Second Circuit.....	17
C. This is an ideal vehicle for resolving the questions presented.....	19
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION BELOW CONTRADICTS HOLLAND .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, Seventh Circuit (June 20, 2017) .....	 1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Certificate of Appealability, United States Court of Appeals, Seventh Circuit (April 25, 2016) .....	 33a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court, Northern District of Illinois (July 29, 2015) .....	 36a
APPENDIX D: Denial of Rehearing and Rehearing <i>en banc</i> of the United States Court of Appeals, Seventh Circuit (September 6, 2017).....	 39a
APPENDIX E: Volume 10 of Transcript in <i>United States v. Lombardo, et al.</i> , No. 02-cr-01050 (N.D. Ill.) (July 9, 2007) .....	 41a
APPENDIX F: Volume 16 of Transcript in <i>United States v. Lombardo, et al.</i> , No. 02-cr-01050 (N.D. Ill.) (July 18, 2007) .....	 46a
APPENDIX G: Volume 30 of Transcript in <i>United States v. Lombardo, et al.</i> , No. 02-cr-01050 (N.D. Ill.) (August 15, 2007)....	 52a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX H: Volume 38 of Transcript in <i>United States v. Lombardo, et al.</i> , No. 02-cr-01050 (N.D. Ill.) (August 28, 2007)....	63a
APPENDIX I: Chicago Tribune Article (December 11, 1992) .....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baldyague v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Cadet v. Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 853 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Fla. Bar v. Bernstein</i> , 160 So.3d 899 (Fla. 2015) .....	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Bernstein</i> , 2015 Fla. LEXIS 477 (Fla. Jan. 5, 2015) .....	9
<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1633 (2013).....	7
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2792 (2013).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-1038 (N.D. Ill., June 4, 2015) .....	8
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , No. 17A467 (U.S., 2017).....	2
<i>Luna v. Kernan</i> , 784 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	19
<i>Modrowski v. Mote</i> , 322 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Powell v. Davis</i> , 415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Ramos-Martínez v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ross v. Varano</i> , 712 F.3d 784 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	5
<i>Taliani v. Chrans</i> , 189 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. DePriest</i> , 6 F.3d 1201 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Lombardo, et al.</i> , No. 02-cr-01050 (N.D. Ill.) .....	5
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Schiro</i> , 679 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 292 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., Am. 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	13
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Atkins, et al.,	
<i>The Inequities of AEDPA Equitable</i>	
<i>Tolling: A Misapplication of</i>	
<i>Agency Law,</i>	
68 Stan. L. Rev. 427 (2016).....	16
 Brian R. Means,	
POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES § 25:39	
(2017 Westlaw).....	15, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
